



GAVIN NEWSOM GOVERNOR

JARED BLUMENFELD SECRETARY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

April 16, 2019

Ms. Kiyoko Yoshioka Yoshioka Property 6351 Colgate Avenue Los Angeles, California 90048

TERMINATION OF COVERAGE UNDER GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR IN-SITU GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION AND GROUNDWATER RE-INJECTION – MAS AUTO SERVICE, 371 SOUTH FAIRFAX AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA (FILE NO. 15-093, ORDER NO. R4-2014-0187, SERIES NO. 054, CI-10204, GLOBAL ID. WDR100025970)

Dear Ms. Yoshioka:

On January 13, 2016, the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) authorized the proposed subsurface injection of materials under the General Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR) Order No. R4-2014-0187. The authorized discharge was part of an approved Remedial Action Plan to remediate the dissolved phase hydrocarbon plume from the MAS Auto Service site.

On March 21, 2019, you requested termination of coverage under the General WDR because injections of PersulfOx and ORC-A were completed in May 2016 and no additional injection activities are planned in the future. Therefore, the WDR is no longer needed. Coverage under General WDR Order No. R4-2014-0187 for the subject site is hereby terminated except for enforcement purposes.

If you have any questions, please contact the Project Manager, Dr. Ann Chang at (213) 620-6122 (<u>ann.chang@waterboards.ca.gov</u>), or the Chief of Groundwater Permitting Unit, Dr. Eric Wu at (213) 576-6683 (<u>eric.wu@waterboards.ca.gov</u>).

Sincerely,

Executive Officer

Executive Officer

cc: Mr. Alejandro Fuan, The Reynolds Group

IRMA MUÑOZ, CHAIR | DEBORAH SMITH, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

320 West 4th St., Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90013 | www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles